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M E M O R A N D U M___________________________________________________ 
 
TO: The Commission 
 
FROM: David Gilbert, Administrative Law Judge 
 
DATE: February 3, 2010 
 
SUBJECT: Citizens Utility Board, Citizens Action/Illinois and AARP  
   -vs- 
 Illinois Energy Savings Corp. d/b/a U.S. Energy Savings 

Corp. 
 
 Complaint pursuant to 220 ILCS 5/19-110 or 19-115. 
 
RECOMMENDATION: Order Granting Complaint in Part and Denying in Part. 
 

 

 
NOTE:  If you have already reviewed the Proposed Order, the substantive 
conclusions have not changed, although the supporting analysis regarding 
management insufficiency has been expanded and improved in response to 
certain exceptions (pp. 10-27).  Also, the details in the remedies/corrective 
measures section have been improved, but the corrective measures themselves 
remain the same (pp. 57-60).  The expanded discussion of the required audit 
comes entirely from Staff’s exceptions.   

 
 SUMMARY OF THE CASE AND JURISDICTION 

 
In March 2008, the Citizens Utility Board (“CUB”) and the AARP (collectively, 

“Consumer Groups” or “Complainants”) filed this Complaint against Illinois Energy 
Savings Corp., d/b/a U.S. Energy Savings Corp. (“USESC” or “Respondent” or the 
“company”), alleging violations of the Alternative Gas Supplier Law (“AGSL”), including 
management insufficiency and noncompliance with Section 2 of the Illinois Consumer 
Fraud and Deceptive Business Practices Act (“CFA”), the Illinois Deceptive Trade 
Practices Act (“DTPA”), the common law prohibition against unreasonable liquidated 
damages, and the supplier Standards of Conduct contained in tariffs filed with this 
Commission by the Peoples Gas, North Shore Gas and Nicor.   

 
According to the Complaint, Respondent’s purported violations are associated 

with door-to-door customer solicitation by USESC sales agents and the fees imposed 
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on customers seeking to terminate contracts resulting from such solicitation.  These 
violations, which ostensibly occurred from January 2007 through March 2008, triggered 
a barrage of consumer complaints throughout that time period.  USESC denies 
Complainants’ allegations. 
 

For relief, the Complaint requests an Order: 1) requiring USESC to cease and 
desist or correct its alleged violations of the AGSL; 2) imposing financial penalties on 
USESC for its alleged violations of the AGSL; and 3) altering, modifying, suspending or 
revoking USESC’s certificate of authority to operate as an Illinois alternative gas 
supplier (“AGS”). 
 

Under the AGSL, the Commission has jurisdiction over each count in the 
Complaint.  USESC is a certified Illinois AGS.  Subsection 19-120(b)(1) establishes 
Commission jurisdiction “to entertain and dispose of any complaint against any [AGS] 
alleging that: the [AGS] has violated or is in nonconformance with any applicable 
provisions of Section 19-110 or Section 19-115” of the Act.  Subsection 19-115(b)(2) 
requires a certificated AGS to “continue to comply with the requirements for certification 
stated in Section 19-110.”  Those requirements include management sufficiency and 
compliance with all applicable law.  Since the Commission enforces the AGSL, not the 
applicable law outside the AGSL, it is limited to imposing the penalties set forth in the 
AGSL, not in the applicable law beyond the AGSL.  The penalties requested by 
Consumer Groups here are authorized by the AGSL. 

 
SALIENT FACTS 
 
USESC is indirectly 100% owned by the Energy Savings Income Fund, a trust 

under the laws of the Province of Ontario, Canada.  Affiliates of USESC offer retail gas 
supply in certain other states and provinces.  The highest-ranking executives 
responsible for Respondent’s performance are located in Ontario. 

 
Respondent solicits customers almost exclusively through door-to-door sales by 

persons that USESC regards as independent contractors, not employees.  These 
contractors derive their entire compensation from sales commissions and sales-based 
rewards.  The company’s gas contracts contain a fixed price per therm of gas 
consumed over a four- or five-year period.  There is a cancellation fee, formerly 
calculated by reference to estimated consumption over the remaining life of the 
contract, but now a flat $75 fee.  
 

Respondent’s door-to-door sales have been the subject of consumer complaints 
received by CUB, the Better Business Bureau (“BBB), the Consumer Services Division 
(“CSD”) of this Commission, the Illinois Attorney General, the City of Chicago, natural 
gas utilities and USESC itself.  This dispute is principally about the significance of those 
consumer complaints under Illinois law. 
 
 During the relevant time frame, Respondent triggered more consumer complaints 
than all other AGS combined, and it caused a dramatically higher ratio of complaints per 
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customer than any gas supplier (AGS or utility).  Those complaints can be generally 
clustered under six categories: 1) unjustified suggestions or promises of monetary 
savings; 2) misrepresentation of the sales agent’s identity as, for example, a 
representative of a gas utility, this Commission or CUB; 3) misrepresentation of the 
nature of the sales visit as, for example, a petition drive or survey; 4) slamming, forgery 
or other false authorization; 5) solicitation in a language in which the customer was not 
fluent; and 6) misrepresentation about the applicability or amount of termination fees.   
 
 FINDINGS AND CONCLUSIONS 
 
 The attached Order finds certain violations of the AGSL. 
 
 First, USESC violated subsections 19-110(e) and 19-115(b) by failing to 
“maintain sufficient managerial resources and abilities to serve its customers.”  This 
violation arises from causing an enormous volume of similar consumer complaints over 
a sustained time period.  A monetary fine of $150,000 is imposed and the company is 
required to undergo a management audit.  Several immediate modifications of its sales 
practices are also ordered.   
 
 Second, USESC committed eight violations of subsection 19-115(c) by failing to 
obtain verifiable authorization before switching a customer’s gas supplier.  A $10,000 
fine is imposed. 
 

Third, USESC committed a single violation of subsection 19-115(f) by 
disseminating marketing material that distorts the required disclosure of the price of its 
services.  A $7500 fine is imposed. 

 
Fourth, USESC committed eight violations of the AGSL, in the form of CFA 

violations, through deceptive acts and misrepresentations.  An $11,000 fine is imposed. 
 
 Fifth, USESC committed seven violations of the AGSL, in the form of DTPA 
violations, through misrepresentations concerning identity, pricing, savings or products 
that caused the likelihood of confusion or misunderstanding for customers.  Because 
these violation arise from the same incidents that also violated the CFA, no additional 
fine is levied unless the CFA violations are overturned on appeal. 
 
 Sixth, USESC has committed a single violation of subsection (m) of Nicor’s 
Standards of Conduct tariff.  Because this violation arises from the same price distortion 
that also affronted subsection 19-115(f), no additional fine is levied unless the 
subsection 19-115(f) violation is overturned on appeal. 
 
 Seventh, USESC has not violated the common law prohibition against 
unreasonable liquidated damages. 
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 RECOMMENDATION 
 
 I recommend that the Commission enter the attached Order. 
 
 
DG:fs 


